simulation. It should be noted, however, that the very high price volatility observed on the Polish
Power Exchange in 2022 and the lack of liquidity on the futures market significantly reduced the

Financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2022, prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

(all amounts are expressed in PLN)

21 | Ignitis Polska 2022

credibility of this model. For this reason, the Company has decided that the main method of
limiting the price risk will be limiting the size of the open position.

Currency risk

The vast majority of transactions concluded by the Company as part of its operating activities
are denominated in PLN. However, in order to finance its operations, the Company uses a loan
from its shareholder denominated in EUR. This structure exposes the Company to currency risk.
If this situation persists and in view of the observed increase in the volatility of the EUR/PLN
currency pair, the Company will consider hedging the currency risk with financial instruments
offered by banks.

The currency structure of receivables and liabilities is presented below:

PLN   EUR   GBP   USD   SEK   Total

Trade receivables 71 986 940

889 186

-

2 968

-

72 879 094

Trade liabilities 74 174 940

5 126 195

1 082 804

-

4 525

80 388 464

The sensitivity analysis of the financial result and comprehensive income in relation to items
denominated in EUR and fluctuations in the EUR/PLN exchange rate is presented below. The
sensitivity analysis assumes an increase or decrease in the price by 10% compared to the
closing price as at December 31, 2022.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31.12.2022

   EUR/PLN

Financial instruments in PLN Value at risk impact on the financial result

   +10% -10%

Trade and other finance receivables 177 078 385 889 186 88 919 (88 919)

Cash 36 525 461 25 631 555 2 563 155 (2 563 155)

Trade and other finance liabilities 90 134 883 5 126 195 (512 620) 512 620

Bank loans and loans 94 000 700 94 000 700 (9 400 070) 9 400 070

Total impact   (7 260 616) 7 260 616

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31.12.2021

   EUR/PLN

Financial instruments in PLN Value at risk impact on the financial result

   +10% -10%

Bank loans and loans 22 077 120 22 077 120 (2 207 712) 2 207 712

Total impact   (2 207 712) 2 207 712

Financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2022, prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

(all amounts are expressed in PLN)

22 | Ignitis Polska 2022

Credit risk

The vast majority of transactions concluded by the Company on the wholesale market take place
on regulated markets and are settled by specialized entities (clearing houses and clearing
banks) subject to strict control of state institutions in terms of financial stability. The few
exposures created on the over-the-counter market are limited in size and of a short-term nature.